IN THE MAGISTRATES” COURT OF RIVERS STATE

IH’ THE PORT HARCOURT MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
HOLDEN AT CLAIMS ; : c

SITTING AT SMALL CLAIMS COURT 2
PORT HARCOURT ON FRIDAY

SUIT NO. PMCISCCI176/2024
MR. STANLEY OGECHIKWU NJOKU } CLAIMANT
AND
BARR. OGONDA WOGOZO ORIANWO | DEFENDANT
JUDGMENT

This is the final judgment in this suit wherein the Small claim before the cour, dated and
filed on the 28" March, 2024 is for:

A. An order directing the defendant to refund the Claimant. the sum of N1,100,000 which
Is the principal sum of the legal fees.

B. N300,000 (Three Hundred Thousand Naira) for cost of litigation.

The defendant aiso filed a counterciaim as in Form RSSC5 whete he counterclaimed for
the sum of N2,000,000.00 (Two Million Naira) baing for legal fees in respect of suit Nos:
CA/PHCB4MISCI2022; PHC/36TOMCSI2022 and PHCI3666/CS2023.

In proof of their case, the Claimant called one witness and the Defendant also called one
witness and a total of Twalve (12) Exhibits (Exhibits A-M) were tendered in evidence

On the 15th day of July, 2024, the Defendant's Counsel applies for plea of not liable to
be entered on behalf of the Defendant and the matter was set down for hearing.

On the 25" July, 2024, the CW1, the Claimant on record commenced his evidence in
Chief and adopts his written statement on oath, dated 17" July, 2024 wherein he
daposed that he was staggering from the trauma of the outcome of his divorce matter
that took place when he met Mrs. Francisca Chukwudi Esq. to handle his matter. That
after consultation, he retrieved his file from Okwuego Ekene Esq. and handed same over
to Mrs. Francisca Chukwudi Esq who told him that his matter will be handied by the
principal being Mr. Ogonda Wonozo Orianwo Esq. (now the Defandant) and that when
he met the Defandant, the Defendant told him to pay money to perfect his brief and he
did and they moved on.

That the first suit that the defendant handled for him is PHC/3666/CS/2022, a contempt
proceeding pending before Hon Justice Green for which the defendant charged
anﬂnﬂtam Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira) and he paid. The CW1 tenders the
cartificate of compliance and the print out of the WhalsApp message evidencing
puymuntandmhhmmmuwmawam



Testifying futther, the CW1 stated that the defendant did not file any process in
PH 2 until the recruitment of his present lawyer and he also did not refund
the sum of N150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira).
Furﬁer.mmhmm-mwmmmmmmm
Was his appeal matter for which Okwuego Ekene Esq. had fled Notice of Appeal
Appeal NO: CA/PH/164/2022. That the Defendant charged him N1,500,000.00 (One
Miulm.Flmmdem}uwmmmmmMm-ﬂha
paldmﬂ?ﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ{ﬁumﬁumwmh}bmmwdmwﬁm
Appeal matter.

mmrmmmmmmmuam,mwutﬁnhmmmm
mhaMMhmM#m&w.hMMdW
objection, the Claimants counsel tendered Exhibit C-C11.

mtmmwmmmtmmucwmumm.m
ﬂﬁﬂﬁfendnrﬁmnmtﬁmammmmﬂmmmmm
pmmm&udmmo.naucmmm.mmwmm
admitted in evidence as Exhibit D and £

mmﬂmmmm-mwummummmm,mm
MWM}hapmmmmmwmmm
N40,000.00 [Fmﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁm}hmﬂnhmdﬁuﬂﬁuamuuw
mumdnoﬂﬁqhﬂmﬂhw.mmm-mrum“mhm
in evidence as Exhibit F.

That he gave the Defendant, a total of N1,600,000.00 (One, Million, Six MHundred
mmmm-}mmmmmmmmmmnﬂm
m.aua.mmmmmm,mmmumam;mumn-mu
M1,600.000.00 (One Million, SiuHMndTthﬁu]mmMmyhm
MMW,M.W[FMMWM}MNMMTWW
&nmhmhmhmmmmmmanwmm.

blocked. That it is true that on hamﬂh,hﬂﬂmm:mhh&lmh
m«mmmmwm.mmmmmmyu
the letter, mmuidmmmmo.ooumm that it was N300,000.00 that

he paid for the letter, That the N300,000.00 he captured Exhibit
C13hmminmuhmm hplidmml bieg 4

Exhlbmcdz.Thnnhnntqu&thhMMHumT“ mﬂ
m.mmmmmu-mrnpﬂcm?mmmuhmumm
Th-tlmhumuuofhjudgmmmn ax-wife



fh.atitwasasa rasultqfthajudgemmhy\-luaﬁm Nwogu cm.amwsimm
to the freezing of the account. That the Defendant did net file 2 prefiminary objection (@

set aside the order Nisi.

That in Exhibit F in Paragraph 2. He said he paid N300,000.00 to the Defendant and the
suit went in his faveur. That the N300,000.00 is for the gamishee proceedings and is not
part payment paid to the Defendant That while the malter pefore Justice Nwogu was
pending. His ex-wife filed another suit before Justice Green for commitial to psson in
Suit No: PHC/3866/CS/2022. That it is net true that the defendant asked him to pay
N1.000.000.00 (One miillion Naira) as legal fees.
That Avitia never contacted the Defendant to plead on his pehaif to take N100,000.00 to
take the matter to the Court and the balance will be sorted out. That in lotal, the
Defendant did not stand for him in three cases. That he did not in Paragraphs 5.6 and 8
mention 3 cases. That he only mentioned 2 cases, the one in appeal court and the one
before Justice Green.

That from what he has read from his deposition, Mpamguphs,ﬁmda_ it is only two
matters that the defendant handied fer him. That from paragraph 9 of his deposition, it
mieans he is owing the Defendant, N800,000.00. Then he paid him N350,000.00. then
MN200.000.00, then ancther N200,000.00 and then N50.000 .00, which is the one lhe
Dafendant termed as Christmas bonus. That all the above instaliment does not match
his exhibits before the Court because there was a mistake in Exhibit F.

That all the monies, he paid to the defendant amounted to N1,600,000.00 (One million,
Six Hundred Thousand). That this is plus filing fees and everything. That he knows the
difference between fillng fees, prafﬂmml fees and appearance fees. That the

mation on notice in the appeal file when he brought the file to the Defendant. That he Is
not aware that the Defendant wrote a letter fo the deputy chief registrar asking for a date

in the appeal case.
That he is aware that on the 19" October. 2022, the appeal matter came up and the

Defendant and Francisca Chukwudi appeared and the Court did not sit because the
Labour president had an issue with the Governor of Imo State and all the Court In
Nigeria went on strike. That he is not aware that there was national sirike on the 15"
November, 2023 and nobody asked him for appearance fee that moming.

That he s telling this Court, that it is only two matter at Justice Greens Court and the

appeal court that the Defendant handled for him,

Buring the continuation of cross-examination of CW1 on the 30™ July, 2024, he further
testified that there was no reply to the Defendant Exhibit F. Yes, that in his particular of
clalim: RSSC3, the Defendant raplied to his lefter dated 7™ May, 2024 That he has toid
the Court the truth as regards the Defendants respanse 1o Exhibit F. That he cannot say
what is In his paragraph 9 and 10 of his depasition, that his lawyer is in a better position
lo say. That the deposition (s hot scanned, that he signed it. That Exhibit B is not a
private conversation.

That Exhibit C1, C2, C3, C4 are not appearance fees paid to Francisca Chukwudi and
Theodora Ndamatl because some are appearance fees and some are not appearance

fees
3



“That the Defendant advised him to sell his land and he toid him to heip him o gat a
buyer. That Exhibit D is a conversation of the proposal to sell land and the conversation
h’WWWFﬁMCMWWWhMWhMH.
he did not send a message to the Defendant asking for forgiveness and for appointment
The CW1 reads the 2" page of Exhibit E, that fram what he read in Exhibit £, he is
telling the Court the truth. That in his Exhibit G2 and G3, the compléte printout shows the
payment of N100,000.00 and N200,000.00. That he does not know if his lawyer filed a
change of counsel in this matter. That Exhibit G1 is payment of 840,000 paid to
Francisca Chukwudi to appear for him. That there is no bank stamps on the bank
statement.

After the evidence of CW1, The Claimant closed his case and the matler was adjoumed
for defence.

On the 31™ July, 2024 , the DW1,who is also the defendant on record commenced his
evidence and stated that he is adopting his written statement on oath as his evidence
before the Court wherein he adopts his avidence and states that he is the Defendant on
record and deposed that he knows the Claimant vide his junior in chambers, Francisca
Chinenye Chukwudi who pleaded with him to represent the Defendant in a divorce
matter, Suit No. W!CSEGW.MWMMMGW
of the High Court of Justice of Rivers State, wherein it dissolved the mariage between
Claimant and his ex-wife and made several orders in favour of Claimant's wife with an

judgement of Honourable Justice C. Nwogu was not appealed by Claimant's former
lawyer within the time permitted by iaw.

That Claimant subsequently visitad him at his office and after exchange of pleasantries, |
told him that the first step would be for him to retrieve the file from his former lawyer and
enable me file notice of change of counsel and study the case file. That the notice of
change of counsel is annexed to this his deposition. That on retrieval of the case file
from Claimant's former counsel and same brought to him, He perused and studied
processes in the file, and found that claimant's former counsel sought to appeal out
time, wherein, he filed motion on notice seeking for the trinity prayers in Suit
PHC/CA/164MISCI2022. He also found in the case fike motion on notice for stay
execution of the judgement in Suit No. PHC/3887/2018, which was not served
claimant's ex-wife. That after going through the case as averred in paragraph 5 above.
Huimﬁﬁhcﬂmﬂhmmmmw.meHMh
wnimmmmbm.mu.memwmmmw
mmmwummuwmumuwuﬂu
wﬂTﬂmmyufmﬂmdhwm“wmmth

That he, thereafter told the Claimant thal as

a
N1,000,000.00 for the appeal and that there will be no need to file any process until the
motion on notice is taken and same granted, which, we belleve will

% 4

g5gf

him that ha should please be kind

Inflicted on him by thugs hired by « stood

deposit. MNIW.FW-CWCHMEIQ.WNW

mwmmmamrummmm-uhwhm
4



‘balance of the deposit demanded. That it was on the strength of the intervention of his
junior that Claimant paid the sum of N300,000.00 into his junior's account who
transmitted same to me. On receipt of this sum of N300,000.00, they set cut to serve the
motion on notice for stay of execution of the judgement of Hanourable Jusfice C. Nwogu,
but was told by the daimant's ex-wife lawyer from Federation of Intemational Women
Lawyers that she was no longer in the case as the whereabouts of Claimant’s ex-wife
cannot be ascertained. Consequently, they filed an exparte motion for leave lo serve
Claimants ex-wife vide her WhatsApp on 17/7/2024, which said exparte motion,
Honourable Justice C. Nwogu refused to grant The said motion exparte is annexad fo
this deposition.

That the Claimant who was critical of Honourable Justice C. Nwogu and his former
counsel tried hard to convince me fo sue his former counsel for which | declined,
perhaps, my refusal to pursue a frivolous law suit against claimant’s former counsel is
the reason for this suit.

That in his quest to move the pending motion on notice at the court of Appeal in Suit No.
PHC/CS/MB4MISC/2022, | and my junior herein mentioned visited the office of Head of
Department at the Court of Appeal, who graciously fixed 19/10/2022 for hearing of the
motion. On 19/10/2022, we were in court but the court did not sit, a fact communicated o
the claimant. That he did not sit and wait for a date but instead, wrote to the Deputy
Chief Registrar of the Court of Appeal vide our letter of 27/3/2023, pursuant to which,
1511172023 was given to us for hearing of the motion on notice.

it to NS00,000.00, paid as deposit.

That the Claimant also paid the sum of N40,000.00 to his junior Francisca Chinenye
Chukwudi io enable her get further date in the appeal matter CA/PHCHNB4AM/2022 for
which she went twice before registrar asked that she write down the suit number to
enable them fix a date and inform us later.

That while Suit No. PHC/CS/164MISC/2022, was panding, Claimant's ex-wife through
her counsel, M. O. Akuwesiobike, Esq. fled a garnishee proceeding against the
Claimant and was granted Decree Nisi, by Honourable Justice C. Nwogu, pursuant o
which his account with First Bank of Nigeria, Onne branch was blocked.

That the Claimant ran to his office, informed him about his account being blocked, in
consequence, he asked for the address of his bank which he gave to me. | demanded
that ha pay N100,000.00 to enable me write to the Branch Manager of his bank, again,
Claimant cried, begged and asked that | accept NS50,000.00, which, out of the
abundance of my benevolent, | accepted and wrote (o the branch manager of his bank
The said letter dated 20/32023 s
letter, they were referred to their Area Office at Aba Road, which his junior, Francisca
Chinenye Chukwudi, Esq visited and after stating her mission was

bound by the Decree Nisi granted in Suit No.

aware of the fact averred In parag
18/6/2023 on 22/5/2023, and sought for two

to his deposition,

|
:
|
2
:



That with this new suit, he asked the Claimant to pay the sum of N1,000,000.00, again,
he pleaded, cried and begged that | accept M200,000.00 which, found insuling and
wastﬂdnnthmaki'lgﬂhmhlinﬁﬂ.mw&m.mwm&m
Clairmant paid only N300,000.00 leaving a balance of N200,000.00 tl date. This suit was
struck out on 26/10/2023 and his account blocked opened for him again. In this suit, they
made a total appearance of six imes at 815.000.00 as appearance fee. paying a total
mﬂm.mmmmduwnmmm
MJtHM&MM&IﬂMMMdMMdeM
occasions, that is 19/10/2023 and 15/11/2023 paying 2 lotal sum of N40.000.00 at
lﬂﬂ,ﬁﬂ.ﬂﬂwwlﬁﬂ.ﬂ.m“pﬁmtmwmtw
to the bank to unfreeze the Claimants account

That prior to his account being unblocked, his junior in chamber Francisca Chinenye
Chukwudi made application for the certified copy of the order of striking out which was
mwam-umwmmmammmwmumn
sum of N30,000.00(Thirty Thousand Naira). That whilst Suit No. PHC/670/CS2022 was
mmmmmwmnm11 above filed
forms 48 and 49 before Honorable Justice Green of the High Court of Justice of Rivers
mwbﬁmmwmuwhﬁdmw
served on Claimant vide pasting upon a motion exparte which gave birth to Suit N
PHC/3666/CS/2022. Again, this was brought to his attention and in a meeting in his
m.mmmum“mmmmmhmum
all manner of processes against him. That he advised him that there was no legal of
factual basis on which o sue his ex-wife, however, that the new suit is an abuse of court
MhM,MMdohmdﬁlumnnmﬁmmwﬁmth
sarvad on him.

mmmmwwmu.n.mm.muMm-Fm
appearances were made on 18/12/2023, 22/1/2024 and 2532024 in Sult No
PHC/3666/CS2022, appearance fee of N20,000.00 being pald, in which, Claimant paid
a total sum of N80,000.00 as appearance on the four occasions that | attended couwrt. In
all court days, Claimant never for one day attended any of the court sittings.

That the first appearance in Suit No. PHC/3666/C52022 was on 41272023, on which
date, Honorable Justice Green was informed by him that there was a pending suit before
Honorable Justice C. Nwogu from whose court the present suit is fled. Mis Lordship
frowned at the present suit being suit filed It was on that basis that on the last date that
Sult No. PHC/3670/C8/2022 was struck oul

That following an application by M. O. Akuwesiobolke, Esq. to withdraw same. Further
appearances were made on 18/12/2023, 22/172024 and 25/3/2024 in Suit No
PHC/A666/CS5/2022, appearance fea of N20, 000.00 being paid, in which, Claimant paid
a total sum of N80,000.00 as appearance on the four occasions that | altended court. In
all court days, Claimant never for one day aftended any of the court sittings.

That he bluntly toid Claimant that his fee for the third sult, that is Sult No
PHC/A666/CS/2022 will be N1,000,000.00 and that he aither agrees fo pay or take his
case to another lawyer. At this juncture Claimant got his employer Mr. Avina |
who personally came to my office, pleaded with me o go to court by
N100,000.00 as deposit with a full assurance that the issue of fees would be a

h

%

i



'm.tmmmm_mmm@ummwmmw
employer what transpired in court. Even the §100,000.00 was

That he was in my house and ready b.golamyam-tmmw.
Ndamati, Esq. mmwmlmmcmtamuu-mmm
and_h'uInmvctudhcrtumﬂmmmywﬂ.mmummyuyundﬂm
Thﬁtunmymmwdﬂmlmmmuﬂrmwmwmhmnhh

mmnmmmww

Thntheunnt-lrdubﬁdtnmcmmwamwwmwcmn
w-m:mmm«mmw.muywdmwm,mmmu
claimant as mm:mmmm;m.nmm mmmwmm
mofswtummﬂc:mmsm; PHC/A870/C5/2022 and PHC/36866/2022.

The DW1 immmmmdwammummmw
wmﬂmdmm:mﬂonmnmmm:dnﬁampumﬁmﬂh
urdornmbymacmmmmm.mwmhcmm

mmm*m.zo_za.mwuucu 1
mmmmmmww-wn.a,

raspectively.

=



'Minmnedmcmmmwm.mm-dmcuhuﬂhmawd
N1,000,000.00 (One million Naira) fo which he pleaded. Since he was recavering from
ﬁmwmwmmmmaxmmmmmmmmmnw
initially paid a wmmm.m.mmmuy paid M200,000.00. So, in total,

he paid N500,000.00

TMPHCB%?mmoiahm“dhmmwmmqutu
mmundwm,mnmmuwmmmsmm.
thmemﬁmlhm?m&mm
wrmmmmmmﬁmmmdmmmmmw
the Claimant's ex-wife,

memﬁmmmymmmﬂmﬂmﬂbwhwm.m
ymmmm-mmwmmhumﬂmmm
didnolhmdthhatlnmqtnfEﬂihithdJ.madnmmm money. That
mmymmmmmummmmm.mummmm
service through bailiff, mmmmu,nmmmmmﬁnsmmw

feas.

ThaDWihahMEﬂiibﬂclTﬂcwaﬂmmr-hndm-M

mpaidlnmhhjuninf'umurﬂ.mmhw:wuﬂm,m.TME:I'IMGG
Tocmamdlinmn-mmmdmmwwmmmmm
mnﬁmmqwﬁlmmﬂtMlhth&dﬁﬁhmeﬂMMd

wpwbmw-mmmmmmwummmmm
muﬂhmdﬂymmmﬁumﬂumﬂmmmmmd&mb

wpeﬂomaﬁnu,mmabmnhmmmmwmwwm
hemnnnabjauﬂunwmmﬂlnmﬂudlwmnﬂ

nhmypzm.muunmmmrummmw.m.
Jumm.mmwp-wamm.um,mmuuuMhmw

mmnmsu.mo.uammmmemawmhdhmmmn
monles paid were itemized. That in his Paragraph 17, he said that it is N100,000.00 paid
in two installments, That there is no disjointad financial account in his chambers as
mgudsmmyumlwdﬁommﬁwnndmwdmw,

Thaimmumuupmdmuldmm,huhmlﬂ-mmmmh
25“m@.Mmmm.MMmm*nmmMmmmnm
muurdu'omunumﬁrun.Mnoﬁuﬁhhmmnﬂuihm-ﬂmwmmm

he was served,

AtmadnudmnwimamuDWtﬂHMmmuhmpﬁmd
ﬂmlﬂdmmmhmmmmphndwmmmml

mdymgumwmﬂuadwuonbmudlmhumamwm



aMmﬁthﬂﬂWmemmw
addresses and the matter was adjourned for judgment.
That said, | will proceed to consider the case of the parties in the light of the refevant

MIhmmhmdmmwmmmmdh
evidence of the claimant and the defendant and her witness before the court

In his adopted written deposition on oath, the Claimant testifying as CW1 stated that the
first suit that the defendant handled for him is PHC/3666/CS/2022, a contempt
proceeding pending before Hon Justice Green for which the defendant charged N150,
000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira) and he paid. Exhibits A and B were
tendered by the CW1 as avidencing payment. Testifying further, the CW1 stated that the
defendant did not file any process in PHC/3666/CS/2022 until the recruitment of his
present lawyer and he also did not refund the sum of M150,000 00.

Further, the defendant testified that another brief that he gave the defendant to handle
was his appeal matter for which Okwuego Ekene Esq had filed Notice of Appeal in
Appeal NO:CA/PH/164/2022. That the defendant charged him d1,500,000 (One Million,
Five Hundred Thousand Naira) as professional fee for the Appeal case and he paid over
N700,000.00 to the Defendant in respect of the Appeal matter. That all the monies he
paid to the Defendant was N1,600,000 (One Million, Six Hundred Thousand Nalra) in
total. the Claimants counsal tenders Exhibit C-C11 in proof That the Defendant aven
sent him a WhatsApp message that he has converted the professional fees of
NS0,000,00 as Christmas Bonus. The said WhaisApp mamo was admitted in evidence

as Exhibit D and E.

That the Defendant knowing that a date was marked for NLC sirike took N30,000.00 for
appearance fee on that date and also sneakily took N40,000 00 from him in respect of
getting a date for the appeal case and nothing to show at the end. That he wrote a letier
of demand same is admitted in evidence as Exhibit F. That he gave the defendant, a
total of N1,600,000.00 aside monies for contingencies and appearance fees. That out of
the N1,800,000,00, he Is entitted fo a refund of N1,400 00000 and

leaving out NS00,000.00 for the Defendant. Transaction receipt from Access Bank is
admitted in evidence as Exhibits G1-G3.

| have looked at Exhibits A-G3.

On the face of Exhibit B, the Claimant N30,000.00 for appearance fees for appeal
matter. Please note that there is nothing on the face of Exhibit B v show that
N150,000.00 was paid by the Claimant to the Defendant as alleged.

On Exhibit C, the following transfers were allegediy made to the defendant
N15,000.00 on the 22™ May, 2023,

N20,000.00 on the 16™ July, 2023.

N15,000.00 on the 2™ of October, 2023,

N15,000.00 on the 19™ of June 2023



On Exhibit C1, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
N30,000.00 tagged court fee on the 1* November 2023.

On Exhibit C2, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant:
MN20,000.00 on the 14" of March, 2024.
N30,000.00 on the 14" of November, 2023.

On Exhibit C3, foliowing transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
M20,000.00 showing as transport from the Claimant.
N10,000.00 showing as transport from Stanley.

On Exhibit C4, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
$100,000 narrated as court fee from the Claimant.

On Exhibit C5, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
&100,000 narrated as part payment of court fee from the Claimant.

On Exhibit C8, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
M350,000 namated as Court fee payment

On Exhibit C7, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
N200,000 narrated as Part Payment for Court Case.

On Exhibit C8, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
MN150,000 as Court payment from Stanley Njolaw,

On Exhibit C9, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
MNG0,000 as New Court payment from Stanley.

On Exhibit C10, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
$20,000 showing as transport to Court from the Claimant
M50,000 showing as courl fee from Staniey.

On Exhibit C11 following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
N20,000 showing as transport to Caurt appearance fee from the Claimant.

On Exhibit C12, following transfers were allegedly made to the defendant
MN30,000.00 showing as court fee from Stanley.

On Exhibit G1, following transfars were allegedly made to the defendant
N40,000.00 showing as appearance fee and appeal Court sorting.

Total on this Exhibits is N1,315,000.00

The Claimant's claim is that he gave the defendart, a total of N1.600.000.00 aside
manles for contingencies and appearance fees. but that he is forfeiting 000.00 and
is claiming the sum of 1,100,000 which is the principal sum of the legal fees



"Now the question is: How did the Claimant armrive at the figure claimed, N1,600,000.00
when the evidence before the Court is in disparity with the aforesaid sum claimed.

Moreover, during the evidence of DW1, wha is also fhe defendant as contained in his
adopted deposition on oath; the defendant staled that he received the
N300,000.00 into his Junior's mntﬁinmmamwmmwmm
Claimant paid a further N200, 000.00 as deposit into his account, bringing it to
N&00,000.00, paid as deposit for the appeal case.

That for the 3rd suit which arose before Justice Green in PHC/3866/CS5/2022, while the
3rd suit was going on the Claimant paid him N100,000 out of the N1,000,000. (One
million Naira) that was charged as installment.

That at N15,000.00 per each appearance fee. He was paid a tolal sum of NS0,000.00,
the dates of our appearances are stated below 24/5/2023, 22/8/2023, 117772023,
3/10/2023 and 26/10/2023, Moftheﬂaurlnfﬁppealmblﬂm that s
19/10/2023 and 15/11/2023 paying a total sum of N40,000.00 at N20,00000 per
appearance. That N50,000 was recsived for lefter to the bank to unfreeze the Ciaimants
account. N300,000.00 was paid by the Claimant fo the Defendant for the motion on
notice filed before Justice Nwogu which said motion was granted and the Claimant's
account was unfrozan and the order Nisi was struck out in this suit.

That prior to his account being unblocked, his junior in chamber Francisca Chinenye
Chukwudi made application for the certified copy of the order of strking out which was
served by a bailiff to the first bank head office at Leventis Aba road for which he paid the
sum of 30,000.00 (Thirty Thousand Naira).

Note that the total of the above, that the defendant admitted to as receiving is
N1,080,000.00 out of which only N00,.000.00 is professional fees N50,000.00 is for
‘writing letter to the bank to unfreeze account. N90,000.00 is appearance fees for 6
appearances in the matter before Justice Nwogu, N 40,000.00 as appearance fee for the
‘Court of appeal matlers, and NS50,000,00 fee for letter to the bank. Total of non-
prafessional fees allegedly received by the Claimant is N180.000.00.

| have taken a close look at the exhibits tendered by the Claimant and it is quite obvious
that the Claimant lumped both appearance fees and professional fees together as
Professional fees, For instance, the transfers on Exhibit C, C2 C3, C10 and G1 bears
payment narrations like filing fees, appearance fees, transport etc.

The Claimant's claim is that the money paid to the defendant is N1,600,000.00 (One
Million Naira) but that he (s forfeiting MNS00,000.00 and is claiming the sum of
N1,100,000.00 which is the principal sum of the legal fees.

Now the question is: How did the Claimant amve at the figure claimed when his
evidence before the Court is in disparity with the sum claimed.

It Is the pasition of this court that the Claimant have falled to show on the preponderance
of evidence that indeed he paid N1,600 000.00 to the defendant oul of which he has
forfeited N500,000.00. There is no evidence before the Court that shows the payment of
the entire sum of MN1,600,000.00 that will warrant the court to order that the Defendant
should refund the sum of N1,100,000.00 as legal lea,

I



More so, the mmmwmwmmdm.m.mmma
which only NG00,000.00 is professional fees. Out of the NS00,000.00 received as
mmmm.mammmwmmimm

Thﬂt—hemndmdhgﬂwﬂmhrmmﬁ.um.m-mmyﬂeﬁmdmm
maappemmmhy_ﬂmtwubdmmmMﬂmmmcmhMMm
wwmmuwwmmcmﬂrmmmmmmwwﬂ

That in his quest to move the pencﬁmamﬂmunmﬂcaatﬂw_mu“}ppﬂhsmm,
PHC/CS/164MISC/2022, himself md his junior harein visited the office of

pursuant to which, 15/11/2023 mgmntomfarmdmmmm
Thatuntha1&11m3mcﬂmw'Wdidmtﬁuam¢mmwh
bywum.w,mmﬂsm-mmmmm who being
satisfied with our efforts paid a further WN200,000.00.

was struck out in this suit,

That for the N100, 000 paid for the 3¢ suit, he made appearance in Court and upon his
submission, that for the 3rd suil was an abuse of Court process. His Lordship on that
basis on the last date that Suit No, PHC/3670/CE/2022 was struck out

Phnuhummumﬂ'lmhmmammm:nﬁmmnwmmm
all three mmmmwhﬂarmmmﬂhmwnwmmr

hrupmmnummmﬂd_uhwmynﬁymm.m.mmmhmpwt
-ufg-ttinaammmlppnlmwnoﬂﬂnghnﬂnwﬂmm. The Defendant
m“mnwmummarmmwmapmmmmwm
Mmlunnhingbdmuthnﬂammwmmmm

Furtharmore, ﬂuenwtinqutxmdhuhmmmuhMﬁhmhm
amngm-mmammmdm.m.m.mmmmmm
mvmgm‘m.Mummmwhmmmmmm
wmum-mmmmm-mmmmmwumu
seen in Exhibits J and K2 It is the stance of this Court that the defendant have failed to
mwuanhampmduunudmmmumwmmmﬂnm.

The first claim having failed, consequently the claim for recovery of cost of kiigation aiso
falls. It is not possible to place something on nuthing.

12

-



On the Counter Ciaim, Whether the Counterclaimant have Proven his
Counterclaim to Warrant a Grant of N2,000,000.00 being and Representing Legal
Fees in Respect of Suit Nos: CA/PHC/64MISC/2022 PHC/3670/CS/2022 and

PHC/3666/C3/2023.

It is trite that a legal practitioner has a right to be remunerated for his services which can
either be paid in advance upen named fees or reliance on the terms of any agreement
reached as for his feas. if the defendant, has not received his fees, he has to sue for his
fees, however, he must comply with the procedure laid down by law under the SECTION
16 OF LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT, CAP L.11, L.F.N 2004.

In the case of THOMPSON AND ANOR V. BARRISTER GBENGA AKINGBEHIN
(2021) 16 NWLR (PT. 1802) 283 AT 303, 306, 322-322, the Court held to the
cumulative effect that the three conditions that must be met before a legal practiioner
can commence an action for recovery of his fees are that, he must prepare a bill of
charges or a bill for the charges which must particularize the principal items of his claim;
he must serve his client with the bill; and he must allow a period of one month to elapse
from the date the bill of charges was served under Section 16(2)(b) of the Legal
Practitioners Act before filing the action, and that failure to comply with or fulfil these
conditions precedent would render the entire action and the subsequent trial a nullity, no
matter how well conducted, placing reliance on the cases of First Bank of Nigeria Pic.
V. Ndoma Egha (2006) All FWLR (Pt 307) 1012 at 1034; MADUKOLU V. NKEMDILIM
(1962) 2 SCNLR 341, SAUDE V. ABDULLAHI (1989) 4 NWLR (PL. 118) 397, NIGERIA
DEV. CO. LTD V. ADAMAWA STATE WATER BOARD (2008) 8 NWLR (PT. 1093)
498.” PER IKYEGH, J.C.A.

Furthermore, it must be noted that the action must be filed in a court of court of
competent jurisdiction. The Legal Practitioners Act in section 19 defines a court of
competent jurisdiction for this purpose as: the High Court of the State in which the legal
practitioner In question usually carries on his practice or usually resides or in which the
client in question usually resides or has his principal place of business or, in the case of
a practitioner authorized to practice by warrant, the High Court of the State in which the
proceedings specified in the application for the warrant were begun.

On the basis of all of the foregoing, this Court heraby holds that the condition precedent
provided by the Law under the legal practitioners Act before filing an action for the
recovery of proféssional fees have not been complied with and &t is only the High Court
that can hear such matter and hence this Court does not have the jurisdiction to hear this
matter and the claim for professional fees by the Counterclaimant is hereby struck out.

~—

G. CHINYERE AMADI. ESQ.
CHIEF MAGISTRATE G,D.|

I3




